

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

RED LAKE BAND OF CHIPPEWA )  
INDIANS, *et al.*, )  
) )  
Plaintiffs, )  
) )  
vs. ) Civil Action No. 1:20 cv-03817 (CKK)  
) )  
UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF )  
ENGINEERS, )  
) )  
Federal Defendant, )  
) )  
and )  
) )  
ENBRIDGE ENERGY, LIMITED )  
PARTNERSHIP, )  
Defendant-Intervenor. )

---



---

FRIENDS OF THE HEADWATERS, )  
) )  
Plaintiff, )  
) )  
vs. ) Civil Action No. 1:21 cv-00189 (CKK)  
) )  
UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF )  
ENGINEERS, COL. KARL JANSEN, )  
District Engineer, St. Paul District, )  
) )  
Federal Defendants, )  
) )  
and )  
) )  
ENBRIDGE ENERGY, LIMITED )  
PARTNERSHIP, )  
Defendant-Intervenor. )

---

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF FEDERAL DEFENDANTS' CROSS-MOTION FOR  
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'  
MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Statutory and Regulatory Framework ..... 2

    I.    National Environmental Policy Act..... 2

    II.   Clean Water Act ..... 3

    III.  Rivers and Harbors Act..... 4

Factual Background..... 5

    I.    Enbridge Line 3 Replacement Project ..... 5

    II.   State review of Replacement Line 3 ..... 7

    III.  The Corps’ review of Enbridge’s application for a CWA permit and RHA  
          authorizations ..... 9

    IV.   Procedural background.....11

Standard of Review .....12

Argument.....13

    I.    The Corps satisfied NEPA’s requirements by taking a hard look at the  
          impacts of issuing the Permit and Permission and considering a reasonable  
          range of alternatives .....13

        A.    The Corps properly considered air quality impacts, greenhouse gas  
              emissions, and climate change.....14

        B.    The Corps properly considered environmental justice.....21

        C.    The Corps reasonably considered impacts to Tribal rights to hunt,  
              fish, and gather natural resources.....25

        D.    The Corps reasonably considered impacts to biodiversity and animal  
              species.....27

        E.    The Corps considered a reasonable range of alternatives .....30

    II.   The Corps properly determined that no EIS was necessary .....35

    III.  The Corps reasonably determined that the CWA 404 Permit should issue .....40

        A.    The Corps conducted a reasonable alternatives analysis .....41

            1.    The Corps properly evaluated two no-action alternatives.....42

B.	The Corps properly declined to consider oil spills as part of its “significant degradation” analysis under 40 C.F.R. § 230.10(c) .....	46
C.	The Corps’ public interest analysis was not arbitrary or capricious .....	46
1.	FOH did not identify any flaws in the public interest analysis .....	47
a.	Economics .....	48
b.	Energy Needs.....	49
c.	Climate Change.....	50
d.	Wetlands Impacts and Mitigation.....	51
2.	The Red Lake Plaintiffs also have not identified flaws in the public interest analysis.....	52
a.	Greenhouse Gas Emissions.....	52
b.	The risk of oil spills.....	55
	Conclusion .....	57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alliance to Save the Mattaponi v. Army Corps</i> , 808 F.Supp.2d 121 (D.D.C. 2009) .....	52
<i>Am. Paper Inst., Inc., v. Am. Elec. Power Serv. Corp.</i> , 461 U.S. 402 (1983).....	14
<i>Atchafalaya Basinkeeper v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 894 F.3d 692 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	28
<i>Bering Strait Citizens for Responsible Res. Dev. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 524 F.3d 938 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	56
<i>Citizens Against Burlington, Inc. v. Busey</i> , 938 F.2d 190 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	21, 36
<i>City of Grapevine, Tex. v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 17 F.3d 1502 (D.C. Cir. 1994) .....	36
<i>Cmtys. Against Runway Expansion, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 355 F.3d 678 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	26
<i>Coeur Alaska, Inc. v. Se. Council</i> , 577 U.S. 261 (2009).....	55
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 941 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2019) .....	20
<i>Del. Riverkeeper Network v. FERC</i> , 753 F.3d 1034 (D.C. Cir. 2014) .....	16
* <i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Pub. Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004).....	16, 19, 30, 34, 41
<i>EarthReports, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 828 F.3d 949 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	22
* <i>Friends of Cap. Crescent Trail v. FTA</i> , 877 F.3d 1051 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	18, 21, 40
<i>Friends of Cap. Crescent v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 453 F. Supp. 3d 804 (D. Md. 2020) .....	40
<i>Fund for Animals v. Norton</i> , 281 F. Supp. 2d 209 (D.D.C. 2003) .....	35
<i>Fund for Animals v. Norton</i> , 294 F. Supp. 2d 92 (D.D.C. 2003) .....	35
<i>Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Flowers</i> , 359 F.3d 1257 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	52

*Hapner v. Tidwell*,  
621 F.3d 1239 (9th Cir. 2010) .....22

*Hillsdale Env’t Loss Prevention, Inc. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
702 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2012) .....41

*Hoosier Env’tl. Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
722 F.3d 1053 (7th Cir. 2013) .....39, 63

*Hough v. Marsh*,  
557 F. Supp. (D. Mass 1982).....66

*\*In re Applications of Enbridge Energy*,  
930 N.W.2d 12 (Minn. Ct. App. 2019)..... 9, 44, 45

*La. Wildlife Fed’n v. York*,  
761 F.2d 1044 (5th Cir. 1985) .....50

*Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council*,  
490 U.S. 360 (1989).....43

*Metro. Edison Co. v. People Against Nuclear Energy*,  
460 U.S. 766 (1983).....23, 24

*Mich. Gambling Opp’n (MichGO) v. Norton*,  
477 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2007) .....42

*Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....15

*\*Myersville Citizens for a Rural Cmty, Inc. v. FERC*,  
783 F.3d 1301 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....16, 32, 36, 40

*Nat. Parks Conservation v. U.S. Forest Service*,  
177 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2016) .....45

*Nat’l Parks Conservation Ass’n v. Semonite*,  
916 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2019) .....41

*Nat’l Wildlife Fed. v. Appalachian Reg’l Comm’n*,  
677 F.2d 883 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....21

*Oceana, Inc. v. Ross*,  
454 F. Supp. 3d 62 (D.D.C. 2020) .....29

*Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council*,  
490 U.S. 332 (1989)..... 3

*Selkirk Conservation All. v. Fosgren*,  
336 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2003) .....20

*Sierra Club v. Dep’t of Energy*,  
867 F.3d 189 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....21

*Sierra Club v. FERC*,  
827 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....22

*Sierra Club v. FERC*,  
827 F.3d 59 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....22

*Sierra Club v. FERC*,  
867 F.3d 1357 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....22, 23, 26, 29

*Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
803 F.3d 31 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 24, 32, 36

*Sierra Club v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
No. 20-2195, 2021 WL 1921128 (1st Cir. May 13, 2021).....44

*Standing Rock Sioux Tribe v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
205 F. Supp. 3d 4 (D.D.C. 2016) .....24

*Town of Cave Creek v. FAA*,  
325 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 2003) .....43

*Town of Norfolk v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
968 F.2d 1438 (1st Cir. 1992).....56

*U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.*,  
136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016) ..... 4

*U.S. Postal Serv. v. Gregory*,  
534 U.S. 1 (2001) ..... 14, 24

*United States v. Pa. Indus. Chem. Corp.*,  
411 U.S. 655 (1973)..... 6

*Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
435 U.S. 519 (1978).....15, 47

*WildEarth Guardians v. Zinke*,  
368 F. Supp. 3d 41 (D.D.C. 2019) .....46

**Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 706.....2, 12

16 U.S.C. § 1536 .....29

33 U.S.C. § 403 ..... 1, 5, 9

33 U.S.C. § 408..... 1, 5, 11, 52

33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)..... 3

33 U.S.C. § 1344 .....11

42 U.S.C. § 4332 .....2, 3

49 U.S.C. § 10901 .....	21
Minn. Stat. § 216G.02.....	34, 44
<b>Regulations</b>	
33 C.F.R. Part 320.....	47
33 C.F.R. part 325.....	3, 31, 34
33 C.F.R. § 230.1 .....	11
33 C.F.R. § 320.1(a)(5).....	47, 54
33 C.F.R. § 320.2(e) .....	5
33 C.F.R. § 320.4 .....	<i>passim</i>
33 C.F.R. § 322.1 .....	5
33 C.F.R. § 323.2(d)(2)(ii) .....	24
33 C.F.R. § 325.2(a)(2).....	4
33 C.F.R. § 328.3 .....	16
33 C.F.R. § 332.2 .....	24
33 C.F.R. § 332.3(a)(1).....	50
40 C.F.R. Part 1500 (2018) .....	3
40 C.F.R. § 230.....	4
40 C.F.R. § 230.6(b).....	45
40 C.F.R. § 230.10 .....	2, 4, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45, 46
40 C.F.R. § 1501.4 .....	3
40 C.F.R. § 1506.2 .....	34
40 C.F.R. § 1508.1(g)(2).....	17
40 C.F.R. § 1508.13.....	3
40 C.F.R. § 1508.27.....	37, 39
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
45 Fed. Reg. 85 (Dec. 24, 1980).....	49
51 Fed. Reg. 15618 (Apr. 25, 1986) .....	3
